Vermont law.
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No. R-433. House concurrent resolution congratulating the 2010 Stafford
Technical Center “Act Out Loud” contest team as one of the 20 national
competition finalists.

(H.C.R.311)

Offered by: Representatives Shaw of Pittsford, Acinapura of Brandon,
Andrews of Rutland City, Baker of West Rutland, Canfield of Fair Haven,
Courcelle of Rutland City, Devereux of Mount Holly, Donaghy of Poultney,
Fagan of Rutland City, French of Shrewsbury, Helm of Castleton, Howard of
Rutland City, Malcolm of Pawlet, McNeil of Rutland Town, Potter of
Clarendon, Smith of Mendon and Stevens of Shoreham

Offered by: Senators Carris, Flory and Mullin

Whereas, distracted driving has become a topic of increasing national

concern, and this is especially true with respect to teenage drivers who are the

least experienced operators of motor vehicles, and

Whereas, “Act Out Loud is a teen-led movement to take on the No. 1 killer

of teens,” which the organization has documented as car crashes, and

Whereas, under the auspices of the National Organizations for Youth

Safety, and with financial support from the Allstate Foundation, “Act Out

Loud” is publicizing its battle to reduce the number of teen car crashes through

a nationwide online contest that invited high school teams to submit proposals

outlining ways to actively discourage activities that lead to distracted driving,

such as: cell phone use, texting, driving with too many friends in the car,

changing musical selections or channels, eating, or applying makeup, and

Whereas, eating while driving, also referred to as “dashboard dining,” was

the topic the team from the Stafford Technical Center in Rutland submitted for

the contest judges’ consideration, and
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Whereas, the team, whose entire membership belongs to the Stafford

Technical Center’s chapter of Students Against Destructive Decisions, was

delighted to be selected as one of the 20 national finalists, and

Whereas, the team will post its proposal on a Facebook page in the form of

blogs and short video clips, and the public may vote on a winner between

May 10–21, and

Whereas, concluding this contest in May is timely as it is National Youth

Traffic Safety Month, and

Whereas, the national winning team will be awarded $10,000.00 for use on

highway safety projects, and as a finalist, the Stafford team has already won

$1,000.00 and a video camera that is being used to improve teen driving

habits, and

Whereas, the participating students on the Stafford team are Haley Cotrupi

(Wallingford), Kyle Lenher (Proctor), Cierra Phelps (Clarendon), Emily

Johnson (West Rutland), and Geoffry McDonald (Brandon), and the team’s

faculty advisor is John D’Esposito, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the 2010 Stafford Technical

Center “Act Out Loud” team, and wishes it well in the contest’s final round of

competition, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this

resolution to John D’Esposito at the Stafford Technical Center in Rutland.


